FORTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

May 11, 1999
SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENT number to SENATE BILL 1
Amendment sponsored by Senator Ben D. Altamirano
1. On page 7, line 15, strike "three million dollars (\$3,000,000)" and insert in lieu thereof "two million dollars (\$2,000,000)".
2. On page 8, strike lines 5 through 7 and lines 12 through 14 in their entirety.
3. On page 8, line 24, strike "and".
4. On page 9, line 2, strike the period and insert in lieu thereof a semicolon, and between lines 2 and 3, insert the following new subsections: "H. twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000) for equipment, supplies and production costs for a statewide media literacy program; and
I. one million dollars (\$1,000,000) to plan, design, construct and equip the El Camino Real international heritage center, including permanent exhibits, ancillary support structures and a trail system, to commemorate El Camino Real de Tierra Adentro in Socorro county.".

5.	On page 9	9. between	lines 11 a	and 12.	insert the	following no	ew section:
٦.	On page.), between	mics 11 c	mu 12,	mscrt uic	Tonowing in	w seemon.

"Section 8. ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT--PURPOSE.--Pursuant to the provisions of Section 1 of this act, upon certification by the energy, minerals and natural resources department that the need exists for the issuance of bonds, one hundred eighteen thousand seven hundred fifty dollars (\$118,750) is appropriated to the energy, minerals and natural resources department to purchase a Black Jack historical exhibit in Pancho Villa state park in Luna county."

- 6. On page 9, strike lines 18 through 20.
- 7. On page 10, strike lines 9 through 11.
- 8. On page 18, line 4, strike the second occurrence of "and" and on line 7, strike the period and insert in lieu thereof "; and" and between lines 7 and 8, insert the following new subsection:

"EEE. thirty thousand dollars (\$30,000) to extend water and sewer service on Anthony lane SW four hundred feet to the end of the road to include a fire hydrant in Albuquerque in Bernalillo county.".

- 9. On page 29, strike lines 21 through 23 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof:
- "H. ninety thousand dollars (\$90,000) to expand a sewage lagoon in the community of Newcomb located in San Juan county;".
- 10. On page 29, line 24, strike "fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000)" and insert in lieu thereof "seventy-five thousand dollars (\$75,000)".
- 11. On page 31, line 15, strike "seventy-five thousand dollars (\$75,000) and insert in lieu thereof

"ninety-three thousand fifty dollars (\$93,050)".
12. On page 35, line 1, strike "two hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000)" and insert in lieu thereof "one hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$150,000)".
13. On page 35, line 13, strike "fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000)" and insert in lieu thereof "twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000)".
14. On page 37, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following new subsection:
"W. one hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$150,000) to purchase and equip a surveillance van for the Bernalillo county sheriff's department;".
15. On page 39, strike lines 12 through 14 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof:
"PP. seventy-five thousand dollars (\$75,000) for additional construction, including an assembly room with a ceiling suitable for volleyball and basketball activities, at the multipurpose center in Radium Springs in Dona Ana county;".
16. On page 47, strike lines 11 and 12 and insert in lieu thereof "renovate and equip a building housing a youth service program in Albuquerque in Bernalillo county;".
17. On page 47, line 13, strike "six hundred thousand dollars (\$600,000)" and insert in lieu thereof "four hundred thousand dollars (\$400,000)".
18. On page 48, line 1, strike "fifty-five thousand dollars (\$55,000)" and insert in lieu thereof "one hundred thirty thousand dollars (\$130,000)".

19. On page 51, lines 8 and 9, strike "forty-seven thousand five hundred dollars (\$47,500)" and insert

in lieu thereof "twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars (\$27,500)".
20. On page 53, line 17, strike "Sierra" and insert in lieu thereof "Dona Ana".
21. On page 54, line 3, after "construct" insert "or purchase".
22. On page 59, line 14, strike "eighty-two thousand dollars (\$82,000)" and insert in lieu thereof "seventy-two thousand dollars (\$72,000)".
23. On page 64, line 9, strike "and", on line 11 strike the period and insert in lieu thereof "; and" and between lines 11 and 12, insert the following new subsections:
"BBBBBBBBB. seventy-five thousand dollars (\$75,000) to construct a bicycle path at Bosque Farms in Valencia county;
CCCCCCCC. seventy-five thousand dollars (\$75,000) for the purchase of land for the Los Chavez fire department in Valencia county;
DDDDDDDDD. one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000) for improvements to the El Refugio shelter for battered women in Silver City in Grant county; and
EEEEEEEEE. nineteen thousand dollars (\$19,000) to construct a floodway structure to convey flood waters away from downstream residents in La Puebla in Santa Fe county.".
24. On page 70, line 24, strike "one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000)" and insert in lieu thereof "fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000)".
25. On page 80, line 1, strike "fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000)" and insert in lieu thereof "forty

thousand dollars (\$40,000)"; on line 5, strike "fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000)" and insert in lieu

thereof "forty thousand dollars (\$40,000)"; and on line 8 strike "fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000)" and insert in lieu thereof "forty thousand dollars (\$40,000)".

26. On page 94, line 4, strike "and", on line 7, after "county" insert "; and" and between lines 7 and 8, insert the following new subsections:

"TTTTTTTT. ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) for equipment, supplies and production costs for statewide business-related training for teachers; and

UUUUUUUU. fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) for re-roofing at the Los Lunas high school in Valencia county.".

- 27. On page 96, lines 14 through 17, strike Subsection A in its entirety.
- 28. On page 131, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following new sections to read:

"Section 98. GRANT MIDDLE SCHOOL PARK COMMUNITY CENTER--CHANGING PURPOSE AND LOCATION.--The severance tax bonds appropriated to the local government division of the department of finance and administration pursuant to Subsection XXXXX of Section 11 of Chapter 118 of Laws 1998 to purchase a proposed community center at Candelaria and Morris in Albuquerque in Bernalillo county shall not be expended for the original purpose but are appropriated to design and construct improvements to Grant middle school park, which will serve as a community center in Albuquerque in Bernalillo county.

Section 99. DORA SENIOR VANS--BALANCE APPROPRIATED FOR GARAGE.--The balance of the severance tax bond proceeds appropriated to the state agency on aging in Subsection O of Section 2 of Chapter 118 of Laws 1998 to purchase vehicles for the Dora senior center in Roosevelt county shall not revert to the severance tax bonding fund but shall be used to expand the garage that houses the Dora senior center vehicles.

Section 100. ALTA VISTA CAMPUS REMODEL--CHANGING THE PURPOSE.--Effective July 1, 1999, the balance of the severance tax bond proceeds appropriated to the state department of public education pursuant to Subsection AAAA of Section 19 of Chapter 118 of Laws 1998 to renovate,

repair and improve buildings A and B and the gymnasium at La Cienega elementary school in the Questa independent school district in Taos county shall not be used for that purpose, but are appropriated to remodel the Alta Vista campus in the Questa independent school district in Taos county.".						
29. Renumber and reletter all sectamendments.	tion subdivisions and renumber all sections to correspond with these					
Ben D. Altamirano						
Adopted	Not Adopted					
(Chief Clerk) (Chief Clerk)						
Date						